4. Change in accounting policy

During the year ended December 31, 2017 the Company changed its accounting policy for mineral exploration
properties to recognize these costs in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period incurred, as
permitted under IFRS 6, Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources. Management judges that the change in
accounting policy will result in clearer, more relevant and reliable financial information.

The previous accounting policy was that exploration and evaluation expenditures were capitalized in respect of each
identifiable area of interest, once the legal right to explore had been acquired, until the technical feasibility and
commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource was demonstrated.

- 12 -

CHILEAN METALS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. Change in accounting policy (continued)

The impact of this change on the previously reported financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2016 and
2015 are as follows:

(i) Statements of Financial Position

As previously
As at December 31, 2015 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Mineral exploration properties 4,897,865 (4,897,865) -
Deficit 48,131,563 4,897,865 53,029,428

As previously
As at December 31, 2016 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Mineral exploration properties 8,343,795 (8,343,795) -
Deficit 50,192,397 8,343,795 58,536,192

(ii) Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

As previously
Year ended December 31, 2016 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Exploration and evaluation expenditures - (3,494,517) (3,494,517)
Impairment loss on mineral exploration properties (48,587) 48,587 -
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (2,060,834) (3,445,930) (5,506,764)

(iii) Statement of Cash Flows

As previously
Year ended December 31, 2016 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Net loss for the year (2,060,834) (3,445,930) (5,506,764)
Impairment loss on mineral exploration properties 48,587 (48,587) -
Common shares issued for property interest, net of costs - 3,497,500 3,497,500
Marketable securities received on option of mineral

exploration property - (33,668) (33,668)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (103,930) (49,759) (153,689)
Net cash used in operating activities (1,339,333) (80,444) (1,419,777)
Acquisition of and expenditures on mineral exploration

properties (80,444) 80,444 -
Net cash used in investing activities (80,444) 80,444 -

5. Equipment

Cost
 Field Furniture and

equipment office equipment Total

Balance, December 31, 2015 $ 83,278 $ 123,676 $ 206,954
Balance, December 31, 2016 83,278 123,676 206,954
Balance, December 31, 2017 $ 83,278 $ 123,676 $ 206,954

- 13 -

CHILEAN METALS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Equipment (continued)

Accumulated amortization
 Field Furniture and

equipment office equipment Total

Balance, December 31, 2015 $ 77,574 $ 117,131 $ 194,705
Amortization 1,712 1,964 3,676

Balance, December 31, 2016 79,286 119,095 198,381
Amortization 1,196 1,376 2,572
Balance, December 31, 2017 $ 80,482 $ 120,471 $ 200,953

Net book value
 Field Furniture and

equipment office equipment Total
At December 31, 2015 $ 5,704 $ 6,545 $ 12,249
At December 31, 2016 $ 3,992 $ 4,581 $ 8,573
At December 31, 2017 $ 2,796 $ 3,205 $ 6,001

6. Mineral exploration properties

Exploration and acquisition costs for the years presented are as follows:

Tierra Nova
de Oro Zulema Scotia Other Total

Acquisition and staking $ - $ - $ 3,511,800 $ - $ 3,511,800
Property option proceeds - - (33,668) - (33,668)
Impairment loss - - - (48,587) (48,587)
Exploration

Claim costs (reversal) (172,002) 99,342 8,520 - (64,140)
Field costs - 1,612 - - 1,612
Geological - 45,083 - - 45,083
Project management - 9,771 2,530 - 12,301
Technical Report - - 21,529 - 21,529

Exploration and acquisition costs 2016 $ (172,002) $ 155,808 $ 3,510,711 $ (48,587) $ 3,445,930

Property option proceeds $ - $ - $ (33,763) $ - $ (33,763)
Exploration

Assay - - 297 - 297
Claim costs 253,649 17,601 7,024 - 278,274
Drilling - 643,715 - - 643,715
Field costs 1,106 38,751 5,846 - 45,703
Geological - 146,583 7,023 - 153,606

Exploration and acquisition costs 2017 $ 254,755 $ 846,650 $ (13,573) $ - $ 1,087,832

(a) Copaquire Property, Chile

The Company holds a 3% net smelter royalty ("NSR") on the Copaquire Property previously sold to Teck Resources
Chile Ltda. (“Teck”), a subsidiary of Teck Resources Limited. Teck has the option to buy back 1% of the NSR for US$3
million at any time.

- 14 -

CHILEAN METALS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. Mineral properties (continued)

(b) Tierra de Oro, Chile